
Bill No. 100 
2023 

By-law No. A.-_____-___ 

A by-law to delegate certain powers of the 
Service System Manager under the Ontario 
Transfer Payment Agreement – Integrated 
Employment Services. 

WHEREAS section 5(3) of the Municipal Act, 2001 S.O. 2001, c.25, as 
amended, provides that a municipal power shall be exercised by by-law; 

AND WHEREAS section 9 of the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that a 
municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the 
purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act; 

AND WHEREAS subsection 10(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that 
a municipality may provide any service or thing that the municipality considers 
necessary or desirable for the public; 

AND WHEREAS subsection 10(2) of the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that 
a municipality may pass by-laws respecting, among other things: (i) economic, social, 
and environmental well-being of the municipality; and ii) health, safety and well-being of 
persons; 

AND WHEREAS subsections 22(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001 provides 
that a municipality may provide a system that it would otherwise not have power to 
provide within the municipality, if it does so in accordance with an agreement with the 
Province of Ontario under a program established and administered by the Province of 
Ontario; 

AND WHEREAS subsection 22(2) of the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that 
the municipality may provide the system outside its boundaries in accordance with the 
agreement; 

AND WHEREAS subsequent to the passing of By-law No. A.-8323-29 the 
City and the Province of Ontario have entered into an Ontario Transfer Payment 
Agreement for the purposes of funding Integrated Employment Services Delivery;  

AND WHEREAS section 23.1 of the Municipal Act, 2001 authorizes a 
municipality to delegate its powers and duties under this or any other Act to a person or 
body subject to the restrictions set out in the Municipal Act, 2001; 

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council has deemed the delegations 
herein to be delegations of administrative power, and of a minor nature, having regard 
to the number of people, the size of the geographic area, and the time period affected 
by the delegation; 

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the City 
of London enacts as follows: 

Amending Agreements and Other Agreements – Approve 
 

1. (a) The City Manager and the Deputy City Manager, Social and Health 
Development are severally delegated the authority to approve: 

(i)  amending agreements to the Ontario Transfer Payment Agreement 
– Integrated Employment Services effective as of February 1, 2023 
(the “Agreement”);  

(ii) further agreements with the Province that relate to the Agreement 
and to Integrated Employment Services; and 



(iii) agreements with existing and new Employment Ontario and Ontario 
Disability Support Program Service Providers, and other service 
providers, that relate to the Agreement and to the Integrated 
Employment Services; 

on the condition that they are consistent with the requirements contained in the 
Agreement, and that do not require additional funding or are provided for in the 
City’s current budget, and that do not increase the indebtedness or contingent 
liabilities of The Corporation of the City of London, subject to prior review and 
approval by the City Treasurer or a written designate of the City Treasurer. 

 
Mayor and Clerk – Power to Execute 
 

(b) The Mayor and Clerk are authorized to execute agreements approved under 
subsection 1(a) of this by-law. 

 
Other Documents (not Agreements) 
 

2. (a) The Deputy City Manager, Social and Health Development, or their written 
designates, are severally delegated the authority to approve such further and 
other documents (not Agreements) that do not fall under section 1 above, that 
may be required in furtherance of The Corporation of the City of London’s 
obligations as Service System Manager (SSM), on the condition that they are 
consistent with the requirements contained in the Agreement, and that do not 
require additional funding or are provided for in the City’s current budget, and 
that do not increase the indebtedness or contingent liabilities of The Corporation 
of the City of London, subject to prior review and approval by the City Treasurer. 

 (b) The City Manager and Deputy City Manager, Social and Health Development, 
or their written designates, are severally authorized to execute the documents 
approved under subsection 2 (a) of this by-law. 

 
Oversee Design, Planning and Delivery of Employment Services as SSM 
 

3. The Deputy City Manager, Social and Health Development, or their written 
designates, are delegated the authority to oversee the design, planning and delivery of 
Integrated Employment Services as Service System Manager, including but not limited 
to the ability to:  

(a) carry out the requirements of the Agreement in accordance with the Ministry 
of Labour, Immigration, Training and Skills Development (MLITSD) requirements 
and relevant legislation and regulatory requirements; 

(b) engage with community partners, Indigenous partners, service delivery 
organizations, employers and other stakeholders; 

(c)  oversee the day-to-day operations of the Integrated Employment Services 
Delivery system, including monitoring and addressing Service Providers’ 
performance and adherence to Service System Manager – Service Provider 
agreements; and  

(d) undertake all the activities in the Agreement, including reporting 
requirements;  

on the condition that they are consistent with the requirements contained in the 
Agreement, and that do not require additional funding or are provided for in the City’s 
current budget, and that do not increase the indebtedness or contingent liabilities of The 
Corporation of the City of London. 

  



 Transfer Payment Agreement - Integrated Employment Services – Ratified 
 
4. The Transfer Payment Agreement – Integrated Employment Services between 
the City and the Province (Minister of Labour, Immigration, Training and Skills 
Development), effective as of February 1, 2023, and executed by the Deputy City 
Manager, Social and Health Development, is ratified.  

5.   This by-law comes into force and effect on the day it is passed. 

PASSED in Open Council on April 4, 2023. 

Josh Morgan 
Mayor 

Michael Schulthess 
City Clerk 

First Reading – April 4, 2023 
Second Reading – April 4, 2023 
Third Reading – April 4, 2023 


